First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 30 June 2023 at 7 pm.

No. S 474

PRESIDENTIAL ELECTIONS ACT 1991

PRESIDENTIAL ELECTIONS (PRESCRIBED FORMS) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2023

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 81 of the Presidential Elections Act 1991, the Prime Minister makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations are the Presidential Elections (Prescribed Forms) (Amendment) Regulations 2023 and come into operation on 1 July 2023.

New regulation 11A

2. In the Presidential Elections (Prescribed Forms) Regulations (Rg 1), after regulation 11, insert —

"Post-election declaration by candidates

11A. For the purposes of section 55A(2) of the Act, the declaration mentioned in section 55A(1) of the Act must be in Form P13A in the Schedule.".

Amendment of Schedule

3. In the Presidential Elections (Prescribed Forms) Regulations, in the Schedule, after Form P13, insert —

"FORM P13A

Section 55A

PRESIDENTIAL ELECTIONS ACT 1991

FRESIDENTIAL ELECTIONS ACT 1991	
POST-ELECTION DECLARATION	
I(NRIC No), declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief —	
(a)	no foreigner has been authorised by me or any of my election agents under section 65(2) of the Presidential Elections Act 1991 to conduct any election activity for the purpose of procuring my electoral success at the election;
(b)	the conduct of any election activity by me or any of my election agents for the purpose of procuring my electoral success at the election, was not undertaken by me or any of my election agents pursuant to any impermissible arrangement as defined by section $55A(5)$ of the Presidential Elections Act 1991; and
(c)	the conduct of any election activity for the purpose of procuring my electoral success at the election, was not authorised by me or any of my election agents pursuant to any impermissible arrangement as defined by section $55A(5)$ of the Presidential Elections Act 1991.

.....

Date

Signature of Candidate

[G.N. Nos. S 391/2005; S 504/2005; S 448/2011; S 266/2017; S 1059/2020; S 365/2023]

Made on 28 June 2023.

LEO YIP
Permanent Secretary,
Prime Minister's Office,
Singapore.

[ELD(A)/4-15 Pt. 1; AG/LEGIS/SL/240A/2020/16 Vol. 1]

(To be presented to Parliament under section 81B(1) of the Presidential Elections Act 1991).